
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community 
and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2014 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Randall Anderson 
Judith Pleasance 
Emma Price 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Reports 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 11 

November 2013. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. COMMUNITY NURSING SERVICES – NEAMAN PRACTICE 
 Presentation from the Homerton University Hospital.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. GP OUT OF HOURS SERVICE 
 Presentation from the Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 For Information 

(Presentation) 
 

6. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION OF BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST 
 Report of the Care Quality Commission.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 44) 

 
7. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON UPDATE 
 Report of the Chair of Healthwatch City of London. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 78) 

 
8. INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING - 17TH FEBRUARY 
 Strategy & Performance Director for Community and Children's Services to be heard. 
 For Information 

(Verbal Item) 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



3 
 

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Monday, 11 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community and 
Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall 

on Monday, 11 November 2013 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Judith Pleasance 
Emma Price 
 
 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Ade Adetosoye - Director of Community & Children's 
Services 

Farrah Hart - Department of Community & Children’s 
Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from Deputy Billy Dove. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2013 be approved. 
 

4. MINOR INJURY UNIT REPORT  
A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services was received which 
provided a brief update from Bart’s Hospital Trust in respect of the promotion of the 
Minor Injuries Unit as an alternative A&E and the outpatients booking system. 
 
In considering the report, it was agreed that a follow up report would be presented to 
the Committee on the outpatients booking system, once it had been in operation for 1 
year.  It was also agreed that a more detailed plan as to how the booking system 
would be promoted would be provided to the Sub Committee. 
 
Further clarity was sought regarding the difference between A&E and urgent care and 
what was categorised as a ‘minor injury’.  The representative of Healthwatch, David 
Simpson agreed to take these points back to the next Board meeting. 
 

5. CONSULTATION ON CANCER AND CARDIO  
A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services was received which 
provided an overview of the public engagement and consultation processes for the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



reconfiguration of cancer and cardiovascular service across north and east London 
and west Essex. 
 
Members agreed the document needed to clarify the City of London was not a London 
Borough.  It was noted that the Deputy Chairman would be attending the next meeting 
of the JHOSCs and he would therefore report the outcome of this meeting to the Sub 
Committee. 
 
The Sub Committee also made reference to the need to make services available for 
City workers. 
 
The Director agreed to provide a written response to the Committee on the results of 
the consultation. 
 

6. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received an update from the NHS City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group who had been unable to be present for the meeting.   
 
The Sub Committee discussed the report and it was agreed that a letter would be 
written to the Commissioning Group which set out the concerns of the Committee.  The 
agreed points to be included were as follows -  
 

• Whilst the sub-committee agreed that the commissioning intentions identified a 
number of important areas, it would like to know which clinical areas or services 
would see disinvestment; 

• There did not appear to be any mention of rough sleepers and therefore the 
Sub-Committee sought clarification of the CCG’s role in commissioning 
services for this very vulnerable group of health care users, including services 
that prevented multiple admissions to A&E.  The Sub-Committee requested 
clarification on the consultation process for these intentions; 

• Clarification was sought regarding the City of London Healthwatch’s 
involvement to date in shaping the commissioning intentions, and whether it 
played a role in co-production. 

• With regards to improved screening for dementia, clarification was sought on 
how this would be achieved; 

• The Sub-Committee welcomed joint working on health visiting and requested 
reassurance that budgets would not be lost in 2015 when health visiting 
became a local authority function; 

• A question was raised regarding how the CCG proposed to work with CCGs in 
neighbouring boroughs to ensure effective services were delivered to all City 
residents, and not just those who were registered with a City and Hackney GP; 
and 

• The Sub-Committee were interested to know about the longer-term 
commissioning intentions of the CCG, as these only covered a single year and 
whether the CCG was working to a longer-term strategic commissioning plan. 

 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

Page 2



The meeting ended at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332  3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
 

Homerton University Hospital 
Trust Offices 

Homerton Row 
London 
E9 6SR 

 
Tel:  020 8510 7144 

Fax:  020 8510 7608 
www.homerton.nhs.uk 

   

Incorporating hospital and community health services, teaching and research 
 

 
Chris Pelham 
Neal Hounsell 
Dr Vasserman 
 
By email only 
 
 
20th January 2014 
 
Dear all 
 
Re Community Nursing services – Neaman Practice 
 
I am writing further to our discussion on Monday 13th January regarding the above topic. I committed 
to respond to you in writing once I had looked into the plans around community nursing services in 
more detail, particularly related to individual practices. I apologise that I am a day late in forwarding 
this. 
 
I have spoken to Louise Egan, Head of Nursing for Integrated Medicine and Rehabilitation Services 
(which incorporates community nursing). The plans for the community nursing services have been 
discussed for several months and have heavily involved a group of four representative GPs from City 
& Hackney CCG/practices. The proposal was established during the summer months following an 
extensive fact finding review. This proposal was discussed with the GP representatives and 
amendments made accordingly prior to being circulated to all GP practices on 10th October 2013. I am 
aware that Louise has spoken to a significant number of GPs directly, including I think, Dr Vasserman. 
I have attached a copy of the paper that was circulated. 
 
As we discussed, the proposal involves bringing together a large number of very small teams into four 
larger teams. It is intended that each team is located on the same site and in the case of the Neaman 
Practice, this will be at the Rushton Practice. However, it has been agreed with the Practice Manager 
at Neaman that the nurses attached to the practice will continue to have a desk available to them 
which they can use. 
 
The intention of this change is not intended to reduce communication with the practices, indeed focus 
has been placed on improving the communication. A named nurse will be identified for each practice 
and this individual can be contacted directly. Previously much of the communication was managed 
through the administrative offices. 
 
Key drivers for these changes have been as follows: 
 

 Improve the communication between clinical teams, necessary for covering leave and 
absences. 

 

 Provide robust clinical supervision for all members of staff to assist in ensuring a safe and high 
quality service. The previous arrangements did not facilitate this. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



- 2 -

 

 To introduce a Practice Development Nurse for each team to further develop and e
[...]
Report | January 2014

St Bartholomew’s Hospital
Detailed findings

Services we looked at: Accident and Emergency; Medical care; Surgery, Intensive/Critical care 

Why we carried out  
this inspection
We inspected this trust as part of our new in-depth 
hospital inspection programme. The inspection took  
place on 8 November 2013 we are testing the new 
approach in 18 NHS trusts. We chose these trusts  
because they represented the variation in hospital care 
in England, according to our new ‘intelligent monitoring’ 
system – which looks at a wide range of data, including 
patient and staff surveys, hospital performance 
information, and the views of the public and local partner 
organisations. Using this model, Barts Health NHS Trust 
was considered to be a high-risk service.

Our inspection team
Our inspection team for Barts Health NHS Trust 
was led by:

Chair: Dr Andy Mitchell, Medical Director  
(London Region), NHS England

Team Leader: Michele Golden, Care Quality 
Commission 

Our inspection team at St Bartholomew’s Hospital 
was led by:

Team Leader: Sue Walker, Care Quality Commission 

Our inspection team included CQC inspectors and 
analysts, doctors, nurses, student nurses, allied health 
professionals, patient ‘experts by experience’ and 
senior NHS managers. 

Page 25



6    St Bartholomew’s Hospital | Quality Report | January 2014

Detailed findings

How we carried out  
this inspection
To get to the heart of patients’ experiences 
of care, we always ask the following five 
questions of every service and provider:

!  Is it safe?

! Is it effective?

! Is it caring?

! Is it responsive to people’s needs?

! Is it well-led?

The inspection team inspected the 
following services at this inspection: 

!   Accident and emergency (A&E)

! Medical care 

! Surgery

! Intensive/critical care

Before visiting, we looked information we held 
about the trust and also asked other organisations 
to share what they knew. The information was used 
to guide the wo
[...]
he essential standards of quality and safety that were not being met. The provider must send 
CQC a report that says what action they are going to take to meet these essential standards. 

Treatment of disease, disorder and injury Regulation 14(1)(a) HSCA 2008 (Regulated Activities) 
Regulations 2010 Meeting nutritional needs.

The registered person must ensure that patients are 
protected from the risks of inadequate nutrition and 
dehydration, by means of the provision of a choice of 
suitable and nutritious food and hydration in sufficient 
quantities to meet patients’ needs.  
Regulation 14(1)(a) HSCA 2008 (Regulated Activities) 
Regulations 2010 Meeting nutritional needs.

Regulated activity Regulation

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s):  Date(s):  

Health and Wellbeing Board (for information) 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee 

31 Jan 2014 

4 Feb 2014 

Subject:  

Healthwatch City of London Update 

Public 

Report of: 

Chair Healthwatch City of London 

For Information 

 

Summary 
 
The following is Healthwatch City of London’s first regular update report to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board as agreed from the last Board meeting in November 2013. It was agreed that 
the report would cover updates on recent activities and member feedback.  
 
This report covers the following points:  
        

• Healthwatch City of London response to the Call for Action consultation 

• Barts Health Trust 

• Healthwatch City of London GP survey 

• Outcomes and Impact assessment of Healthwatch City of London. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note this report, which is for information only 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Healthwatch City of London was established on 1st April 2013. In the nine months to 
date, the organisation has established contacts with residents and developed a 
membership base. We have begun the process of establishing the areas of health 
and social care that local residents and the worker population have highlighted as 
being important to them. 

 
 
Current Position 

2. Healthwatch has begun establishing working relationships with the major health 
providers - Homerton University Hospital, and the hospitals comprising the Barts 
Health Trust, the East London Mental Health Trust, the City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and UCL Health Partners, as well as having planned 
visits to University College Hospital this year. The Corporation of London has been 
very helpful in assisting with access and representation on committees such as on 
the Adult Advisory Group and Safeguarding Group, and their support has been 
appreciated by the staff team. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



3. Regular meetings are planned for 2014, between Healthwatch members, residents 
and workers in the City of London, as well as with the Homerton and Barts Trust. 

 
4. Detailed below are some activities and member feedback from the last three months. 

 

• Healthwatch City of London response to the Call for Action consultation 

The Call for Action consultation was brought to the attention of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board in 2013.  Healthwatch City of London consulted its membership 

and after consultation with our members Healthwatch City of London has 

identified the important features for service users and included these in the 

attached report as well as summarising the below: 

o Patients want better access to primary care and fuller weekend services as 
well as access to more joined-up care. 

o Any changes can only be implemented though close cooperation with 

patients. 

o A greater focus is needed on preventing ill-health both for public benefit 

and for cost-effectiveness. 

o London is a leader in mental health innovation which should be a priority in 

provision of resources. 

o Patients want 7 day access to services provided near their homes and 

places of work. This is especially important for Healthwatch City of London
[...]




o Future work will include Community Services – what is available, who uses 

them and what are the gaps to ensure that patients in the City have an 

accessible and seamless service in spite of many services being based 

outside the City boundaries. 

 

• Outcomes and Impact Development 

The outcomes and monitoring framework has been agreed with the Corporation 

of London. This will be used to demonstrate the progress that Healthwatch City of 

London is making in terms of its role as the consumer champion for Health and 

Social Care. The framework is included in the attached report. The Healthwatch 

City of London mission is summarised below: 

Healthwatch City of 
London understands its 
purpose and external 
stakeholders understand 
the purpose of  
Healthwatch City of 
London. 

Healthwatch City of London 
mission statement developed 
with involvement of 
stakeholders through 
consultation with local 
communities. 

Local communities can 
understand the purpose of 
Healthwatch City of 
London and know how to 
contact it reflected through 
annual survey of needs 
identification and numbers 
of appropriate referrals to 
Healthwatch by phone, 
email, letter, social media, 
newsletter entries or 
website visits and 
.personal referrals when 
giving talks and 
presentations.  

 
 
Conclusion 

5. This is the first report to the Health and Wellbeing Board. The draft priorities for 2014 
will be agreed at the Healthwatch Board Development day in January and circulated 
for consultation in February. After input from members the priorities will be finalised in 
February 2014. The future reports will identify progress on the priorities agreed by 
the membership of Healthwatch City of London, and any urgent items that are 
identified as part of the routine work of the organisation.  

 
Appendices 
 
 

• Appendix 1 - Report to the City of London Health and Wellbeing Board on 

Healthwatch City of London recent activities 

 
Samantha Mauger 
Chair of Healthwat
[...]
�
�
�
�
�
��
	
�
�

�
�
��
�
&
�

�

�
4
!
�%

�
�!

9
/
�"
8
�
3!

��
�
!
�
4
�

�
�

Page 77



�

� &
�
8
=
3/

4
�
"
�

�
	
�
��
��
��
�
&
	
�

�
��
��
��
�
��
	
��

(
	
	
�
��
��
�

��
�
��
�
��
�
��
��
�
�

�
�
��
�
�
��
��
�(
�
��
(
�

�
�
�

�
�	
�
(
�
�

�
�
(
�
(
�

�
�

�
�
�

��
�

��
��
�
�

�
�

�
��
��
��
�
�
�1
�

�
��
�
�
�
�K
��
�
��
��
�

�
�
�
��
��
�
�
�&
�
��
�	
�
��
�
��
��

� �

8
�
��
��
��
�
�
�
�
'�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�

&
�
��
�
��
�
(
�
(
�

�
�

�
�
�

��
�

��
��

�
�
�
��
�

�
��
�(
�
�
��
�(
�

�
�
��
�
(
�

�
��
��
�
��
��
��
'�
�

� � � � 1
�

�
��
�
�
�
�K
��
�
��
��
�

�'
��
�
�
	
�

��

�
�
�
��
�
�	


�
�
�
�

�
	
�
��
	
�
�

��
��
��
�
��
�
��
��
:�
�
2�
�
��
�
�
��
��

�
��
��
�
�
�
�

�
)
�
�
�&
�
��
�
�

�
&
��
�


�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
��
)
��
��
�
��
�

�
�	
��

�	
�
�
	
�
��
�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

��
�
��
��
�

�

�
�
�
��
�
�
�
�

�
	
��
�

�
�
��
��

�
�

�
��
��
�
�
��
	
��

�
��
��
�
��
	
�
��
�

&
�
��
�	
�
��
�
��
�

	
��
�
�
	
�

��

�
�	
�
��
�
�
�&
�
��
�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

��
��
�

��
(
��
�
��
�
�
�

�
�
��

�
�

�

�
	
�
�	
��

�
�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
��
�

�
�	
��
�	
�
�
	
�
�

��
�	


�
�
�
�

�
	
�
��
�

�

�

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Community Nursing services Œ Neaman Practice
	6 Care Quality Commission inspection of Barts Health NHS Trust
	St Bartholomews Hospital

	7 Healthwatch City of London Update
	Healthwatch City of London Update Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 4 February 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community and 
Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on 

Tuesday, 4 February 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Randall Anderson 
Judith Pleasance 
 
Officers: 
Ade Adetosoye  - Director of Community & Children’s Services 
Neal Hounsell  - Community & Children’s Services 
Philippa Sewell  - Town Clerk’s Department 
 
Sheila Adam   -  Homerton University Hospital  
Louise Egan  -  Homerton University Hospital 
Mark Cockerton  -  City & Hackney Urgent Healthcare Social Enterprise 
Mark Scott   -  City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 
Michele Golden  -  Care Quality Commission 
Mark Graver  -  Barts Health NHS Trust 
Sandra Shannon  -  Barts Health NHS Trust 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Emma Price.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record, subject to the amendment of Hospital to Health 
under item 4.  
 
Matters Arising 
Consultation on Cancer and Cardio 
Members noted that the consultation was ongoing, being discussed at the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 17 February and that a written response 
would be provided to the Sub Committee once concluded.   
 
Clinical Commissioning Group – Commissioning Intentions Update 



The Director of Community & Children’s Services reported that a meeting had 
been held with the CCG to discuss the capacity of GPs in the City, and a follow-
up meeting had been scheduled for March 2014.  
 

4. COMMUNITY NURSING SERVICES – NEAMAN PRACTICE  
The Sub Committee received a verbal presentation from Sheila Adam and 
Louise Egan from Homerton University Hospital. Ms Adam and Ms Egan 
reported that this proposal would bring together small nursing teams into larger 
ones on the same site to foster better communication, support for lone workers 
and robust supervision. Ms Adam advised the Sub Committee that the Neaman 
Practice nurse would begin their day at the Rushton Practice for a brief 
handover before travelling to the Neaman Practice where they could be based 
for the rest of the day depending on patient appointments.  
 
In response to Members questions it was established that:  

 These new arrangements would be in place from the end of February 2014; 

 This proposal would not reduce nursing provision and instead sought to 
enhance the service; 

 The Neaman Practice nurse would not take on work from the Rushton Practice 
and nurses from the latter could be moved to the former should caseload 
increase;  

 Despite historically there being no confusion regarding referrals to the District 
Nursing Service, discussions were ongoing with hospitals to ensure the process 
was understood and correct; 

 Physical team working and handovers were preferred over telecommunications 
as they gave more scope for wider discussions of problems, challenges and 
best practice regarding clinical or professional issues, which would benefit the 
nurse’s professional development as well as the safety of patients at the 
Neaman Practice.  

 
The Chairman thanked Ms Adam and Ms Egan for their report, and Members 
agreed that an update report be brought to the next Sub Committee meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That an update report on Community Nursing Services at the 
Neaman Practice be provided at the next meeting.  
 

5. GP OUT OF HOURS SERVICE  
Members received a presentation from Mark Scott, from the City and Hackney 
Clinical Commissioning Group, and Mark Cockerton, from the City and Hackney 
Urgent Healthcare Social Enterprise. Mr Scott reported that the Out Of Hours 
provision has been a key priority for the CCG since its formal inception in April 
2013, and work had commenced in December 2013. Mr Cockerton reported 
that each call would be received and clinically assessed by a GP; 60% of 
callers only needed advice over the phone, 35% were seen at primary care 
centre, and 5% were visited at home. Members noted that significantly more 
effort was being put into advertise the service, and therefore more people were 
utilising it so far. Patients still had the option to contact NHS 111 though only a 
small minority took that option. 
 
Mr Cockerton reported that Institutional CUREiosity had been employed to 
gather patient feedback. This was an independent external company offering a 



phone service for patients to give honest opinions of the Out of Hours service. 
Members noted that this was a different service to that used for complaints, and 
the Urgent Healthcare Social Enterprise were hopeful for its effectiveness. 
Members welcomed the involvement of the independent company, and 
requested the opportunity to link with the Healthwatch survey (discussed later in 
the meeting). Mr Cockerton advised the Sub Committee that, although the main 
base for the service was at Homerton hospital, arrangements had been 
confirmed for patients to be seen at Royal London hospital should they prefer. 
Mr Scott reported that regular monitoring by the CCG continued, with the City 
and Hackney Urgent Care Board meeting bi-monthly, and the Out of Hours 
service linked to Integrated Care Improvements.  
 
The Sub Committee discussed the service and in response to Members’ 
questions it was reported that Practices relayed the out of hours number rather 
than referring the call as at certain times of the day (i.e. just before or just after 
opening hours) most calls were for non-urgent issues (e.g. appointment 
booking). With regards to financial implications the expectation was to look at 
urgent care as a whole in March. It was also noted that fewer home visits were 
now being made as the Primary Care Service was more effectively staffed.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Scott and Mr Cockerton for their presentation.  
 

6. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION OF BARTS HEALTH NHS 
TRUST  
The Sub Committee received a presentation from Michele Golden from the 
Care Quality Commission which gave an overview of the findings and 
recommendations from the inspection of Barts Health Trust. Members 
discussed the issues highlighted and raised the following points:  
 

 The importance of staff motivation and visibility of leadership;  

 The need to allow plenty of time for staff to provide meaningful and considered 
feedback in future reviews; 

 That although the culture of bullying was a problem common to the NHS in 
general, it was a key issue for the Trust and needed to be addressed; 

 There was a need to ensure front line staff felt listened to, engaged and 
supported; and  

 That the Clinical Academic Groups (CAG) were a good vehicle to spread best 
practice e.g. regarding ‘never events’, and would become more effective as 
they become more established.  

 
Mark Graver and Sandra Shannon from the Barts Health Trust responded that 
the findings of the inspection were tough but fair. Members noted that a variety 
of initiatives had been put in place to address the issues including opportunities 
to give anonymous feedback directly to senior staff, monthly staff surveys, a 
staff retention strategy, and the development of a newsletter to encourage team 
spirit. With regards to the criticisms concerning food at the St. Bartholomew’s 
Hospital site, Members were informed that a change had been made to portion 
sizes, matrons were checking the food on ward rounds, and the overall 
provision was scheduled for review when the contract came up for renewal.  
 



The Chairman thanked Ms Golden, Mr Graver and Ms Shannon for their 
presentation, and it was noted that Barts Health Trust would be producing a 
formal response by the end of February 2014.  
 

7. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chair of Healthwatch City of 
London which had previously been discussed at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 31st January 2014.  
 
Members were concerned that a low response rate had been received to the 
Healthwatch City of London GP survey and Members agreed with Board 
Members that the survey should be more interactive to capture as many 
opinions as possible. It was noted that Institutional CUREiosity, the independent 
company used to gather patient feedback for the Out of Hours Service, would 
form part of the revised survey.  
 
Members also agreed that it would be useful to have two separate reports in 
future; one for the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider strategic health 
issues and the other for the Health and Scrutiny Sub Committee to consider 
scrutiny issues, though Members wanted to be kept updated as to the concerns 
being considered by both.  
 

8. INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING - 17TH FEBRUARY  
The Sub Committee noted the agenda would cover the Barts Health Report, 
changes to Cancer and Cardiovascular services and the Moorfields Eye 
Hospital move. It was also noted that the Chairman had sent her apologies for 
the meeting and the Deputy Chairman would attend on her behalf.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Sub Committee noted the date of the next meeting was 19 May 2014 
where Members would receive a presentation on Pharmacy Services, an 
update Quality Accounts for Homerton and Barts Health Trust, and an update 
on the Community Nursing Services. It was noted that any ideas for agenda 
items should be sent to the Town Clerk.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 Items        Paragraph 

12 – 13      3 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  



There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


